
  

 

FREEDOM OF THE 
BOROUGH 

________________________________________________ 

 
Thursday, 27 May 2021 at 11.00 a.m. 

 
Online, virtual meeting, Microsoft Teams  

 
Members: 
Chair: Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain 
 
 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Mayor John Biggs, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Denise 
Jones, Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE, Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Victoria Obaze 
and Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 
Co-Opted Members: 
Mike Smith, Mizan Chaudhury, Councillor Sirajul Islam, Councillor Rachel Blake, 
Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor Rabina Khan.  
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 Members] 

 
Contact for further enquiries: 
Patricia Attawia 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 
2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4651 
E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda: 

 

 



 
 
 
 

 
 

  PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

3 - 4 

 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief 
Executive. 

 

 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES   
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted 
minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Freedom of the Borough Ad Hoc 
Panel held on 15 April 2021. 
 
 

 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION   
 

 

4 .1 Freedom of the Borough nomination process and nomination form 
including venue and award proposals   

 

9 - 28 

  
 

 

 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT   
 

 

 
Next Meeting of the Committee: Date to be confirmed 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 
MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 
Members at Part C, Se
[...]
the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 
 

Page 4



FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH, 15/04/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH 
 

HELD AT 1.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 15 APRIL 2021 
 

ONLINE 'VIRTUAL' MEETING - HTTPS://TOWERHAMLETS.PUBLIC-
I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOME 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain 
(Chair) 

Speaker of the Council 

Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Victoria Obaze 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Councillor Asma Begum 
Councillor Rachel Blake 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
 
 –  
Officers Present: 
 
Patricia Attawia – (Democratic Services Team Leader, 

Civic & Members, Governance) 
Matthew Mannion – (Head of Democratic Services, 

Governance) 
Muhammed Uddin – (Democratic Services Officer, Civic & 

Members, Governance) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence from Members already appointed to the 
Panel.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH, 15/04/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 Freedom of the Borough establishment and membership  
 
The Chair handed over to Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, to 
administratively run the meeting and introduce the report. 
 
Matthew Mannion presented the report on the establishment and membership 
of the Freedom of the Borough Ad-Hoc Panel 2021/22. 
 
The panel was asked to note the Terms of Reference, Quorum, timetable and 
Membership. 
 
Co-opted Members 
The Terms of Reference allow the Panel to consider co-opting additional non-
voting Members from outside the Council onto the Panel.  The report included 
options available to the Panel for co-opting new Members. 
 
The panel discussed the process for appointing co-optees, highlighting the 
importance of cross-party representation and gender balance. A list of 
potential co-optees drawn up line with the recommendations in the Terms of 
Reference and consultation with officers and councillors, was presented to the 
Panel for consideration. 
 
The Panel were in favour of co-opting all those listed. In addition, they asked 
that the Deputy Lieutenant for Tower Hamlets, Leslie Morgan, be invited to 
join the Panel. 
 
Nomination Process and Form 
The Panel were presented with options for the nomination process and 
nomination form, broken down into three main areas: timetable, process and 
level of publicity and nomination form.  The prestigious nature of the award 
was emphasised, and the Panel discussed the alternative option of 
nominations for a Civic Award for unsuccessful applicants. 
 
Timetable 
The Panel considered the different options for the timetable, taking into 
account potential Covid restrictions that may still be in place, and the need to 
try and avoid a virtual ceremony if possible and plan for a full celebration. 
 
They discussed the importance of taking the necessary time to reach all 
sectors of the community and to give the process the consideration needed 
for such a prestigious award.   The Panel therefore considered it would take 
several months to conduct the nominations process and so the Award 
Ceremony should take place in the Autumn. 
 
Process and level of publicity 
The Panel discussed the need for clarity around what the Freedom of the 
Borough means, what it is and who should be nominated.  It should be 
emphasised that it is an extremely prestigious award, granted for eminent 
services to the Borough given over a significant period of time. 

Page 6



FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH, 15/04/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
Consideration was given to ways of reaching people and raising awareness of 
the award and the opportunity to nominate. It was highlighted that digital 
platforms alone would not be enough and other means of publicity should be 
used such as magazines, newspapers etc. 
 
Members agreed it was important to ensure an open and inclusive process, 
with awards being representative across communities and gender. it was also 
considered important to show that it was supported on a cross-party basis. 
 
There was a discussion about the number of awards that should be given out 
and it was felt that given the exclusive nature of the award the number should 
not be too high, but as there had only been 1 ceremony in the last 20 years it 
was felt that subject to nominations the Panel would be happy to give a 
number of awards this year. 
 
The Panel discussed signposting to other awards such as the Civic Awards, 
and the special award being run by the Government specifically for 
contributions during Covid. 
 
Nomination form 
The panel considered the nomination form briefly but wanted more time to 
look at it together with the accompanying guidance. 
 
DECISION 
 

1. To note the Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and planned 
timetable. 

2. To agree to the appointment of the following people as non-voting co-
opted Members of the Panel  
 

 Mike Smith, Chair of THCVS and CEO of Real 

 Mizan Chaudhury, Former Speaker of Tower Hamlets 

 Cllr Sirajul Islam 

 Cllr Rachel Blake 

 Cllr Asma Begum 

 Cllr Rabina Khan 
 

3. To invite the Deputy Lieutenant of Tower Hamlets, Leslie Morgan, to 
join the Panel as a co-opted member. 

4. That a second meeting of the Panel be arranged for the end of May to 
consider amended proposals for the nomination form and process.  

 
4. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 
Nil items. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH, 15/04/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
The meeting ended at 2.00 p.m.  

 
 

Chair, Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain 
Freedom of the Borough 

 

Page 8



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Ad-Hoc Freedom of the Borough Panel 

Thursday, 27 May 2021 

 
Report of: Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Interim 
Monitoring Officer 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Freedom of the Borough nomination process and nomination form including 
venue and award proposals 

 

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services 
Patricia Attawia, Democratic Services Team Leader 
(Civic and Members) 

Wards affected All Wards 

 

Executive Summary 

The Freedom of the Borough Ad-Hoc Panel was established on 15 April 2021, with 
six additional non-voting members being co-opted in accordance with the Terms of 
Reference.  The proposal to adopt a further co-opted member is included in the 
report. 
 

Following discussions at the first meeting, this report sets out options for the 
nomination process and nomination form for Members of the Panel to consider. 
 
The report also sets out, for initial discussion, information on venues and types of 
award that can presented, including costs. 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Freedom of the Borough Ad-Hoc Panel is recommended:  
 

1. To consider the proposed appointment of the Deputy Lieutenant, Mr Leslie 

Morgan OBE DL as an additional non-voting co-opted Member of the Panel. 

2. To consider the nomination process and form and agree the final 

arrangements 

3. To review and discuss the information presented in relation to potential 

venues and awards. 

 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
This report is presented to enable Panel Members to be aware of the options 
available and to agree the proposed arrangements for the nomination process and 
form. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
The Panel is free to propose alternative arrangements to the nomination process and 
form, and to request further information on potential venues and awards. 
 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The report to the Panel meeting on 15 April 2021 set out the background to 

the Freedom of the Borough Award.  It included the Terms of Reference, 
Membership and Quorum of the Panel to be noted and advised on co-opting 
additional non-voting members.   
 

Co-optee 
3.2 In accordance with the Terms of Reference, the panel co-opted six additional 

non-voting members at their first meeting on 15 April 2021.  They also 
requested that the Deputy Lieutenant for Tower Hamlets, Mr Leslie Morgan 
OBE DL be proposed as an additional co-optee subject to his agreement. He 
was approached and has agreed to be a co-opted Member of this Panel and 
so this report is recommending his appointment. The Panel may also propose 
further nominations should it so wish. 

[...]
eptional achievements or service to the community.  

 Made a real difference in their field of work or their community. 

 Brought distinction to the borough or enhanced its reputation. 

 Exemplified sustained and selfless voluntary service. 

 Demonstrated innovation or entrepreneurship which has delivered benefits 
to the Borough. 

 Carried the respect of and inspired his/her peers. 

 Significantly improved the lot of those who have suffered disadvantage. 

 Promoted community cohesion 

 Contributed to the borough in a way that stands out above others. 
 
The award may not be granted posthumously. 
 
The award should not be made solely because a person has performed well in 
their job or reached a particular level, but rather in recognition of efforts that 
have gone beyond the call of duty, or achievement that stands head and 
shoulders above others.  
 
Submitted nominations will be considered by the Freedom of the Borough Ad-Hoc 
Panel who will propose any agreed nominations to Council for approval.  
 
As the Freedom of the Borough is such as significant award it would not normally be 
presented to more than one/two people/organisations per year.  
 
The deadline for receipt of nominations is:___________________________ 
 
Submission Details 
Please submit completed nomination forms (by email or post) to: 
 
Matthew Mannion 
Committee Services Manager 
Democratic Services 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent  
London,  E14 2BG  
Tel: 020 7364 4651 
Email: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Page 20

mailto:matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk


All civic ceremonial 
tems are 
manufactured in the 
UK by British artists, 
silversmiths and 
enamellers

Shaw & Sons Limited
T: 01322 621100
F: 01322 550553

E: sales@shaws.co.uk

Shaw’S

Shaw & Sons Limited have been supplying local government, fraternal societies and 

other organisations with beautiful bespoke civic and ceremonial items since 1750.  

For examples of our work, vi
[...]
esigned and manufactured with the utmost care. 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	4.1 Freedom of the Borough nomination process and nomination form including venue and award proposals
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH, 27/05/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH 
 

HELD AT 11.05 A.M. ON THURSDAY, 27 MAY 2021 
 

ONLINE 'VIRTUAL' MEETING - HTTPS://TOWERHAMLETS.PUBLIC-
I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOME 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain 
(Chair) 

Speaker of the Council 

Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE 
Councillor Victoria Obaze 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Councillor Asma Begum 
Councillor Rachel Blake 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Lesley Morgan  
 
Officers Present: 
 
Patricia Attawia –  
Muhammed Uddin –  
Matthew Mannion –  

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of: 

 Councillor Denise Jones 

 Mike Smith 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
DECISION 
 

1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2021 be approved 
subject to the addition of Mike Smith to the list of attendees. 
 
 
 



FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH, 27/05/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Freedom of the Borough nomination process and nomination form 
including venue and award proposals  
 

 
The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and handed over to Matthew 
Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, to administratively run the meeting 
and introduce the report. 
 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, presented a report on the 
Freedom of the Borough nomination process and form, including venue and 
award proposals. 
 
Co-opted Members 
The Panel confirmed the appointment of Leslie Morgan OBE DL as an 
additional co-opted Member. 
 
Nomination Process and form Timetable 
The Panel reviewed the updated timetable reflecting comments from the 
previous meeting and discussed concerns around the uncertainties of the 
pandemic in late autumn/winter, and that delays could result in the process 
being impacted by Purdah.    
 
The view was taken that it should be brought forward to September.  The 
actual date will depend upon the number of nominations and how complicated 
the process is to agree on which ones to propose.  It was unlikely that the 
process will be completed in time for early September, a late September/early 
October ceremony was being considered.  This may also be influenced by the 
availability of the chosen venue.  
 
The panel agreed they would like the ceremony to be held separately from the 
September Full Council meeting. 
 
Process and Publicity 
Panel agreed they wanted much more publicity than the last time the process 
was run and would also like the advert and nomination form to be advertised 
in BME print and electronic media.  They also commented that they should 
take responsibility as community leaders to get the advert to community 
networks and grassroots organisations who have connections and will know 
people who should be nominated, to ensure we receive a diverse round of 
nominations. 
 
The advert was discussed, and it was felt that it needed to be more exciting 
and community based, making it clear that the council is actively seeking 
nominations from communities that haven’t received a Freedom of the 
Borough nomination.   
 
 
 
 



FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH, 27/05/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Nomination Form 
The panel considered the nomination form and thought some of the context 
from the advert could be brought into it around the sort of people we are 
seeking nominations for, and to make sure we have a good cross section. 
 
The issue of flexibility around the deadline was raised, with observations that 
the summer period can be quiet. 
 
There was a discussion about providing assistance in completing the form to 
ensure people can articulate clearly the outstanding contribution made by the 
person they are nominating.  It was felt this could lead to a very high number 
of nominations being received and high expectations in the community, which 
would result in disappointment when it becomes clear that very few awards 
were being given out. 
 
The Panel agreed that nominators could approach organisations for help to 
clearly set out the achievements of the person they are nominating, but also 
that it should be made clear in the advert how rare the awards are and that 
very few are given out. 
 
Venue 
Panel confirmed they wish to hold the ceremony away from the Council 
Chamber.  It was mentioned that other boroughs do theirs at weekends and 
this could also be considered. 
 
Further venues the Panel discussed were the Tower of London and St. 
George’s Town Hall. 
 
Scrolls 
A variety of options were presented.  It was confirmed that the option chosen 
last year was the computer-generated scroll in a frame, and that the cost is 
similar this year. 
 
It was proposed that a book style award be considered with the list of 
achievements of the person being nominated and some photos. 
 
DECISION: 
 

1. To agree to the appointment of Leslie Morgan OBE DL as a 
non-voting co-opted member of the Panel 

2. To hold the ceremony in late September/early October, 
separately from the September Full Council Meeting 

3. To advertise in BME media sources to ensure wider circulation 
and encourage nominations from communities who have not 
nominated previously 

4. To ensure the advert and nomination form guidance emphasise 
how rare the award is and how few are given out to avoid 
disappointment 

5. To consider further venue and award options and discuss at the 
next meeting of the Panel 

6. The next meeting of the Panel to be arranged for the end of July 



FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH, 27/05/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.39 a.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain 
Freedom of the Borough 

 


